amounts of financial assets and liabilities at the date of initial application in the opening retained earnings
and other reserves of the current period. The comparative period disclosures repeat those disclosures
made in the prior period. Consequently, for notes disclosures, the consequential amendments to IFRS 7 –
Financial Instruments: Disclosures (IFRS 7) disclosures have also only been applied to the current period.

Details of the specific IFRS 9 accounting policies applied in the current period are described in Note 3.
Accounting policies applied prior to 1 January 2018 and applicable to the comparative information are
disclosed in Note 43. The impact of the IFRS 9 adoption on the Group is disclosed below.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement
categories in accordance with IAS 39 into their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on
1 January 2018:

In millions of RR

Measurement
category

Carrying
value per

 IAS 39
(closing

balance at
31 December

2017)

Effect Carrying
value per

IFRS 9
(opening

balance at
1 January

2018)

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Remeasurement Reclassification
ECL Other Manda-

tory
Voluntary

Cash and cash
equivalents

L&R (loans
and
receivables) AC 23,850 - - - - 23,850

Mandatory cash balances

with the Central Bank of
Russian Federation L&R AC 1,675 - - - - 1,675

Due from other banks L&R AC 777 - - - - 777

Loans and advances to

customers L&R AC 140,245 (10,546) - - - 129,699

Financial derivatives FVTPL FVTPL 2,424 - - - - 2,424

Investments in debt
securities

AFS
(available
for sale) FVOCI 66,606 (292) 292 - 166 66,772

Investments in debt
securities AFS

FVTPL
(manda-
tory) 5,070 - - - - 5,070

Total Investment in debt

securities   71,676 (292) 292 - 166 71,842

Repurchase receivables AFS

FVTPL
(manda-
tory) 798 - - - - 798

Guarantee deposits with

payment systems L&R AC 3,660 - - - - 3,660

Other Financial Assets
L&R,
FVTPL AC 10,969 - - - (166) 10,803

TCS Group Holding PLC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

26

5 Adoption of New or Revised Standards and Interpretations (Continued)

All classes of cash and cash equivalents disclosed in Note 7 were reclassified from L&R measurement
category under IAS 39 to AC measurement category under IFRS 9 at adoption of the standard. The ECL
for cash and cash equivalents balances was immaterial.

Due from other banks and mandatory reserves with the Central Bank were reclassified from L&R
measurement category under IAS 39 to AC measurement category under IFRS 9 at adoption of the

[…]

At 31 December 2017, all of the Group’s financial liabilities except for derivatives were carried at AC. The
derivatives belonged to the FVTPL measurement category under IAS 39. Starting from 1 January 2018 the
Group’s financial liabilities except for derivatives continued to be classified at AC. The derivatives were
reclassified from FVTPL measurement category under IAS 39 to FVTPL (mandatory) measurement
category under IFRS 9.

The below disclosure provides reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial instruments by classes
from their previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories
upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018 as well as describes the reasons for such reclassifications for
loans and advances to customers and other assets:

a. Loans and advances to customers

New classification requirements of IFRS 9 led to changes in classification of loans and advances to
customers as follows:

In millions of RR

Measurement
category

Carrying value
per IAS 39

(closing
balance at

31 December
2017)

Effect Carrying value
per IFRS 9

(opening
balance at
1 January

2018)

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Remeasurement Reclassification
ECL Other Manda-

tory
Voluntary

Credit card loans L&R AC 125,818 (8,638) - - 1,568 118,748
Instalments L&R - 3,235 (1,667) - - (1,568) -
Cash loans L&R AC 6,663 (161) - - - 6,502
POS loans L&R AC 4,529 (80) - - - 4,449

Total Loans and

advances to
customers   140,245 (10,546) - - - 129,699

The main reason for reclassification of instalments to credit card loans is that such reclassification results
in more relevant presentation of classes of loans and advances to customers as instalments represent
restructured, stage 3, credit cards loans to delinquent borrowers.

TCS Group Holding PLC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

27

5 Adoption of New or Revised Standards and Interpretations (Continued)

The effect of reclassification was as follows in the analysis of loans by credit quality:

31 December 2017

(as originally presented)

[…]

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Remeasurement Reclassification
ECL Other Manda-

tory
Voluntary

Other financial

assets at AC L&R AC
- Settlement of

operations with
plastic cards   10,280 - - - - 10,280

- Other receivables   523 - - - - 523

Other financial

assets at FVTPL FVTPL  - 166 - - - (166) -

TCS Group Holding PLC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

29

5 Adoption of New or Revised Standards and Interpretations (Continued)

e.  Reconciliation of provision for impairment at 31 December 2017 and credit loss allowance at
1 January 2018

The following table reconciles the prior period's closing provision for impairment measured in accordance
with incurred loss model under IAS 39 to the new credit loss allowance measured in accordance with
expected loss model under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

In millions of RR

Measurement
category

Provision for
impairment

under IAS 39
or IAS 37 at

31 December
2017

Effect Credit loss
allowance

under IFRS 9
at 1 January

2018

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Remeasu-
rement

Reclassi-
fication

Gross up of
ECL and

gross
carrying
amount

Loans and advances to

customers
- Credit card loans L&R AC 14,372 8,638 4,339 8,723 36,072
- Instalments L&R - 2,672 1,667 (4,339) - -
- Cash loans L&R AC 337 161 - 77 575
- POS loans L&R AC 155 80 - 69 304

Credit related commitments:
- Unused limits on credit card

loans   - 1,723 - - 1,723

Total   17,536 12,269 - 8,869 38,674

Investments in debt

securities
- Corporate bonds AFS FVOCI - - 233 - 233
- Russian government bonds AFS FVOCI - - 36 - 36
- Municipal bonds AFS FVOCI - - 23 - 23

Total   - - 292 - 292

Adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in an increase of gross carrying amounts of the financial assets as of 1 January
2018 because the gross carrying amounts according to the standard are calculated by discounting the
contractual cash flows in relation to principal and all contractually due interest at the effective interest rate
while previously under IAS 39 the gross carrying amounts were calculated by discounting the contractual
cash flows in relation to principal and expected cash flows in relation to interest at the effective interest rate.

Further information on the measurement of the credit loss allowance under IFRS 9 is disclosed in respective

[…]

GBP 571  (586) (22) (37) 485  (487) 5  3
Others 13  (202) -  (189) - - - -

Total 357,069  (326,173) 1,707  32,603  253,650  (221,226) 2,184  34,608

Derivatives presented above are monetary financial assets or monetary financial liabilities, but are
presented separately in order to show the Group’s gross exposure. Amounts disclosed in respect of
derivatives represent the fair value, at the end of the reporting period, of the respective currency that the
Group agreed to buy (positive amount) or sell (negative amount) before netting of positions and payments
with the counterparty. The amounts by currency are presented gross as stated in Note 38. The net total
represents the fair value of the currency derivatives. The above analysis includes only monetary assets
and liabilities.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

 At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2017

In millions of RR

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

(pre-tax)

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

(pre-tax)

USD strengthening by 20% (2017: by 20%) (549) (549) (80) (80)
USD weakening by 20% (2017: by 20%) 549  549  80  80
Euro strengthening by 20% (2017: by 20%) (538) (538) (40) (40)
Euro weakening by 20% (2017: by 20%) 538  538  40  40
GBP strengthening by 20% (2017: by 20%) (7) (7) 1  1
GBP weakening by 20% (2017: by 20%) 7  7  (1) (1)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. Management
monitors on a daily basis and sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing that may be
undertaken.